

2013

Gary Wall, Plaintiff-Appellant v. James Wade, et al., Defendants-Appellees: Reply Brief of Appellant

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Robert M. Luck III

Patricia E. Roberts

William & Mary Law School, perobe@wm.edu

Repository Citation

Breckenridge, Tillman J.; Luck, Robert M. III; and Roberts, Patricia E., "Gary Wall, Plaintiff-Appellant v. James Wade, et al., Defendants-Appellees: Reply Brief of Appellant" (2013). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 2.
<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/2>

No. 13-6355

In The
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Gary Wall,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

James Wade, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia
in Case No. 7:11-cv-00191-JLK-RSB**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1100, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-414-9200
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
757-221-3821

ROBERT M. LUCK III
REED SMITH LLP
901 East Byrd Street, Suite 1700
Richmond, VA 23219
804-344-3400

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RED ONION FAILS TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE VOLUNTARY CESSATION OF THE RAMADAN POLICY MOOTS WALL’S CLAIMS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER THE ACT.	3
A. Wall Sufficiently Asserted A Claim For Injunctive Relief And Both Red Onion And The District Court Address This Claim As If Properly Asserted.....	3
B. Wall’s Claim For Equitable Relief Is Not Moot Because Red Onion Has Failed To Meet Its Heavy Burden Under The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine.	5
II. RED ONION OFFICIALS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM WALL’S SECTION 1983 CLAIMS.	11
A. Red Onion’s Policy Undisputedly Burdened Wall’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.	11
B. The Turner Factors Show Red Onion’s Policy To Be Clearly Unreasonable.....	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	15
<i>Com. of Va. ex rel. Coleman v. Califano</i> , 631 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	6, 8
<i>DePaola v. Wade</i> , No. 7:11-cv-00198-SGW-RSB (W.D. Va. Jan. 20, 2012)	7, 10
<i>Dettmer v. Landon</i> , 799 F.2d 929 (4th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Flowers</i> , 460 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1972)	4
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	4
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1, 5, 6

<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13, 19
<i>Lyons P'ship v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Pritchett v. Alford</i> , 973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	1, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	13
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	5
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> , 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a)	3
